

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



21 Holdings Limited

21 控股有限公司*

(incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(stock code: 1003)

**INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2010**

The board of directors (the “Board”) of 21 Holdings Limited (the “Company”) is pleased to present the unaudited condensed consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 June 2010 as follows:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30 June 2010

		Six months ended 30 June	
		2010	2009
	<i>Notes</i>	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
		(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Revenue	3	105,876	85,272
Cost of sales		<u>(90,807)</u>	<u>(68,557)</u>
Gross profit		15,069	16,715
Income and gains(losses) from investments	4	(516)	—
Other income		375	372
Distribution costs		(3,088)	(2,168)
Administrative expenses		(14,438)	(15,581)
Fair value loss on derivative component of convertible notes		—	(106,441)
Gain on disposal of investment properties	13	4,084	—
Finance costs	5	<u>(3,770)</u>	<u>(5,268)</u>
Loss before income tax	6	(2,284)	(112,371)
Income tax expense	7	<u>(418)</u>	<u>(308)</u>
Loss for the period/Total comprehensive expense for the period attributable to owners of the Company		<u>(2,702)</u>	<u>(112,679)</u>
		HK\$	HK\$
			(As restated)
Loss per share for loss attributable to owners of the Company during the period			
Basic	9	<u>(0.00)</u>	<u>(0.39)</u>
Diluted		<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>

* for identification purpose only

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 June 2010

	<i>Notes</i>	30 June 2010 <i>HK\$'000</i> (unaudited)	31 December 2009 <i>HK\$'000</i> (audited)
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment		487	183
Goodwill		<u>256,000</u>	<u>256,000</u>
		<u>256,487</u>	<u>256,183</u>
Current assets			
Trade and other receivables	<i>10</i>	58,418	42,260
Other deposits	<i>11</i>	57,000	—
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	<i>12</i>	49,364	—
Bank balances and cash		<u>50,285</u>	<u>97,154</u>
		<u>215,067</u>	139,414
Non-current assets classified as held for sale	<i>13</i>	<u>—</u>	<u>14,106</u>
		<u>215,067</u>	<u>153,520</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	<i>14</i>	49,725	47,469
Convertible notes - due within one year		57,476	—
Provision for tax		<u>949</u>	<u>531</u>
		<u>108,150</u>	48,000
Net current assets		<u>106,917</u>	<u>105,520</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>363,404</u>	<u>361,703</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Convertible notes - due after one year		<u>67,055</u>	122,054
		<u>67,055</u>	<u>122,054</u>
Net assets		<u>296,349</u>	<u>239,649</u>
EQUITY			
Equity attributable to owners of the Company			
Share capital		22,539	18,069
Reserves		<u>273,810</u>	<u>221,580</u>
Total equity		<u>296,349</u>	<u>239,649</u>

Notes:

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

These condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”) and with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”).

These condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2009.

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair values, as appropriate.

The accounting policies used in the condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of annual financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2009 except as described below.

The Group applies HKFRS 3 (Revised) Business Combinations prospectively to business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after 1 January 2010. The requirements in HKAS 27 (Revised) Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements in relation to accounting for changes in ownership interests in a subsidiary after control is obtained and for loss of control of a subsidiary are also applied prospectively by the Group on or after 1 January 2010.

As there was no transaction during the current interim period in which HKFRS 3 (Revised) and HKAS 27 (Revised) are applicable, the application of HKFRS 3 (Revised), HKAS 27 (Revised) and the consequential amendments to other HKFRSs had no effect on the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the current or prior accounting periods.

Results of the Group in future periods may be affected by future transactions for which HKFRS 3 (Revised), HKAS 27 (Revised) and the consequential amendments to the other HKFRSs are applicable.

The application of the other new and revised HKFRSs had no effect on the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the current or prior accounting periods.

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group's operating segments are as follows:

Business segment	Nature of business activities
1. Property agency	Provision of property agency and related services;
2. Toy products trading	Sourcing and distribution of toy, gift and premium products; and
3. Securities trading and investments	Trading and investing of marketable securities

	Six months ended 30 June 2010			Consolidated <i>HK\$'000</i>
	Property agency <i>HK\$'000</i>	Toy products trading <i>HK\$'000</i>	Securities trading and investments <i>HK\$'000</i>	
Revenue				
— External sales	<u>47,043</u>	<u>58,833</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>105,876</u>
Reportable segment profit/(loss)	<u><u>3,384</u></u>	<u><u>(2,536)</u></u>	<u><u>(609)</u></u>	<u>239</u>
Unallocated corporate income				24
Unallocated corporate expenses				(2,861)
Gain on disposal of investment properties				4,084
Finance costs				<u>(3,770)</u>
Loss before income tax				<u>(2,284)</u>
Income tax expense				<u>(418)</u>
Loss for the period				<u><u>(2,702)</u></u>
	Six months ended 30 June 2009			
	Property agency <i>HK\$'000</i>	Toy products trading <i>HK\$'000</i>	Securities trading and investments <i>HK\$'000</i>	Consolidated <i>HK\$'000</i>
Revenue				
— External sales	<u>50,188</u>	<u>35,084</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>85,272</u>
Reportable segment profit/(loss)	<u><u>4,853</u></u>	<u><u>(2,793)</u></u>	<u><u>—</u></u>	<u>2,060</u>
Unallocated corporate income				24
Unallocated corporate expenses				(2,746)
Fair value loss on derivative component of convertible notes				(106,441)
Finance costs				<u>(5,268)</u>
Loss before income tax				<u>(112,371)</u>
Income tax expense				<u>(308)</u>
Loss for the period				<u><u>(112,679)</u></u>

4. INCOME AND GAINS(LOSSES) FROM INVESTMENTS

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2010	2009
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Interest income from convertible notes designated at fair value through profit or loss	343	—
Increase(decrease) in fair value of:		
— investments held for trading	(3,954)	—
— convertible notes designated at fair value through profit or loss	3,095	—
	<u>3,095</u>	<u>—</u>
	<u>(516)</u>	<u>—</u>

5. FINANCE COSTS

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2010	2009
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Interest charges on:		
Bank loans and other borrowings wholly repayable within five years	4	4
Convertible notes	3,766	3,937
Promissory note	—	1,327
	<u>3,770</u>	<u>5,268</u>
Total interest expenses on financial liabilities not at fair value through profit or loss	<u>3,770</u>	<u>5,268</u>

6. LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2010	2009
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Loss before income tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):		
Staff costs (include directors' emoluments)	6,795	7,122
Operating lease payments for premises	2,012	1,940
Cost of inventories recognised as expense	56,465	33,558
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	37	261
Reversal of provision for impairment losses on trade receivables	(560)	—
Net exchange (gain)/loss	(3)	60
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	17	296
	<u>17</u>	<u>296</u>

7. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 16.5% (six months ended 30 June 2009: 16.5%) on the estimated assessable profit for the period.

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2010	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Current tax - Hong Kong		
Tax for the period	418	296
Under provision in respect of prior years	—	12
Total income tax expense	418	308

No deferred tax asset has been recognised in respect of the unused tax losses of the Group due to the unpredictability of future profit streams.

8. DIVIDENDS

No dividends were paid, declared or proposed during the reporting period. The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2010 (six months ended 30 June 2009: nil).

9. LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic loss per share is based on the following data:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2010	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Loss attributable to owners of the Company for the purpose of basic loss per share	<u>(2,702)</u>	<u>(112,679)</u>
	Number of shares '000	Number of shares '000 (As restated) (note)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic loss per share	<u>1,996,773</u>	<u>290,082</u>

Note: The weighted average number of shares for the purpose of basic loss per share for the six months ended 30 June 2009 was adjusted to reflect the issue of 1,445,529,192 rights shares at a price of HK\$0.10 per right share on 21 December 2009.

Diluted loss per share for the six months ended 30 June 2010 and 2009 have not been presented because the impact of conversion of convertible notes was anti-dilutive.

10. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	30 June 2010 <i>HK\$'000</i>	31 December 2009 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Trade receivables		
From third parties	42,771	36,820
Less: provision for impairment losses of trade receivables	<u>(1,256)</u>	<u>(1,816)</u>
	41,515	35,004
Other receivables		
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables	6,203	7,256
Promissory note receivable (<i>note</i>)	<u>10,700</u>	<u>—</u>
	<u>58,418</u>	<u>42,260</u>

Note: The promissory note receivable is unsecured, interest-bearing at 2% and repayable on demand or on 10 December 2010.

For toy products trading segment, the Group allows an average credit period ranging from 30 to 90 days to its trade customers. For property agency segment, the customers are obliged to settle the amounts upon completion of the relevant agreements and no general credit facilities are available. Based on the invoice dates and relevant agreements, the ageing analysis of trade receivables (net of impairment losses for bad and doubtful debts) as of the reporting date is as follows:

	30 June 2010 <i>HK\$'000</i>	31 December 2009 <i>HK\$'000</i>
0 to 30 days	14,814	18,077
31 to 60 days	6,099	4,959
61 to 90 days	6,340	3,431
Over 90 days	<u>14,262</u>	<u>8,537</u>
	<u>41,515</u>	<u>35,004</u>

11. OTHER DEPOSITS

The balances at 30 June 2010 represent deposits paid by the Company for repurchase part of the outstanding convertible notes issued by the Company on 23 July 2008 in the principal amount of HK\$60,000,000. Subsequent to the end of the reporting period, the transactions have been completed.

12. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

	30 June 2010 <i>HK\$'000</i>	31 December 2009 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Investments held for trading, at market value		
Equity securities listed in Hong Kong (<i>note a</i>)	22,054	—
Convertible notes designated at fair value through profit or loss (<i>note b</i>)	27,310	—
	<u>49,364</u>	<u>—</u>

Notes:

- a. As at 30 June 2010, the fair value of the Group's investments held for trading was based on the quoted prices of the respective securities in active market for identical assets.
- b. During the period ended 30 June 2010, the Group purchased two convertible notes with principal amounts of HK\$16,500,000 issued by Hanny Holdings Limited ("Hanny 2011") and US\$5,000,000 (approximately HK\$38,798,000) issued by Crosby Capital Limited ("Crosby 2011") at consideration of HK\$12,540,000 and US\$1,500,000 (approximately HK\$11,675,000), respectively. Hanny 2011 carries interest at 2% per annum with maturity on 15 June 2011 at redemption of 100% of the principal amount. Crosby 2011 is a zero coupon convertible note with maturity on 8 March 2011 at redemption of 116.1% of the principal amount.

During the period ended 30 June 2010, a gain on change in fair value of convertible notes designated at fair value through profit or loss, of which the fair value is measured under Binomial Tree Model, was HK\$3,095,000 which was recognised in profit or loss.

13. NON-CURRENT ASSETS CLASSIFIED AS HELD FOR SALE

On 15 December 2009, the Group entered into an agreement with an independent third party for the disposal of the Group's investment properties at a consideration of HK\$18,200,000. Accordingly, the carrying amount of investment properties was reclassified as non-current assets held for sale and presented separately in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2009.

The transaction was completed on 25 February 2010 and a gain on disposal of investment properties of HK\$4,084,000 was recognised in the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income during the six months period ended 30 June 2010.

14. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	30 June 2010 <i>HK\$'000</i>	31 December 2009 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Trade payables	28,374	22,673
Other payables		
Accrued charges and other creditors	21,351	24,796
	<u>49,725</u>	<u>47,469</u>

The ageing analysis of trade payables were as follows:

	30 June 2010 <i>HK\$'000</i>	31 December 2009 <i>HK\$'000</i>
0 to 30 days	4,116	8,528
31 to 60 days	2,402	3,319
61 to 90 days	6,143	2,179
Over 90 days	15,713	8,647
	<u>28,374</u>	<u>22,673</u>

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Business and Operation Review

The property agency segment reported revenue of HK\$47.0 million for the six months ended 30 June 2010, a mild decline of about 6.4% as compared with HK\$50.2 million for the same period last year, which is mainly contributed by the closure of the two self-operating property agency branches in the first half of 2009. The other side of the coin is the Group no longer required to bear the heavy fixed operating cost for the two property agency branches and more resources could be directed to the primary property market and expansion of the franchising network.

With the gradual improvement in the global business environment, the performance of the toy product trading segment improved. Revenue from this segment during the six months ended 30 June 2010 was HK\$58.8 million, being a surge of HK\$23.7 million or 67.5% when compared with the corresponding period in 2009. However, the increased revenue hardly covered the distribution costs and the administrative expenses and the toy trading segment reported a loss of HK\$2.5 million.

The business of the securities trading and investments has been reactivated since January 2010 with primary objective of gaining from capital growth. During the period, the Group has acquired investments held for trading of HK\$26.0 million and convertible notes designated at fair value through profit or loss of HK\$24.2 million. The fair value of investments held for trading and convertible notes designated at fair value through profit or loss as at 30 June 2010 are HK\$22.1 million and 27.3 million, respectively. The segment reported a loss of HK\$0.6 million as a result of the temporary fluctuation of the financial market.

Prospects

The management is in the view that the favourable factors, including low interest rates, abundant capital resources and positive buying sentiment, will continue support the prosperity of the property market in the second half of 2010. The management is confident that the property agency segment will have stable performance this year. The management also envisages that the performance of toy trading segment will be moderately improved though remains difficult.

Searching for promising opportunities to enhance the performance and value of the Group is always the key task of the management. The Board will continue to search for good and promising investments for healthy growth of the Group and better return to the shareholders.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Review of Results

For the six months ended 30 June 2010, the Group reported revenue of HK\$105.9 million, representing an increase of HK\$20.6 million or 24.2% when compared with that of the last corresponding period. Gross profits declined mildly by HK\$1.6 million from HK\$16.7 million for the last corresponding period to HK\$15.1 million. Increase in revenue with mild decline of gross profit was mainly due to more orders received for the toy product trading segment which has a lower gross margin.

Administrative expenses reduced by HK\$1.2 million or 7.7% as compared with that of last corresponding period as benefited from the closure of the two self-operating property agent branches. Finance cost, which composed of interest charge for the promissory note and convertible notes issued by the Group, reduce by HK\$1.5 million with the full repayment of the interest bearing promissory note in 2009.

In combination of the above factors, together with gain on disposal of investment properties of HK\$4.1 million, the Group recorded a loss of HK\$2.7 million for the six months ended 30 June 2010.

Liquidity and Financial Resources

The Group maintained sufficient working capital as at 30 June 2010 with bank balances and cash of HK\$50.3 million (31 December 2009: HK\$97.2 million).

The Group has no bank borrowings as at 30 June 2010 and 31 December 2009. However, convertible notes with aggregate principal amount of HK\$130.0 million issued as part of the consideration for acquiring Century 21 Hong Kong Limited and its associated companies in year 2008 (the “CNs”) remained outstanding as at 30 June 2010. The CNs bear interest of 2% per annum, mature on 23 July 2011 and carry rights to convert the outstanding principal amount into shares of the Company.

Gearing ratio, expressed as the percentage of total borrowings over total capital, of the Group as at 30 June 2010 was 29.6% (31 December 2009: 33.7%). Total capital is calculated as total equity plus total borrowings. The improvement in the gearing ratio is caused by the issue of new shares through placings during the review period.

Capital Structure

As at 30 June 2010, the Company has 2,253,911,490 shares of HK\$0.01 each (the “Shares”) in issue. Convertible notes of aggregate principal amount of HK\$60 million were repurchased by the Company on 2 July 2010. The remaining outstanding convertible note of principal amount of HK\$70 million is convertible into 167,464,114 Shares at a conversion price of HK\$0.418 per Share.

During the period, the share capital of the Company has the following changes:

On 12 January 2010, 72,000,000 shares were allotted and issued by the Company at a placing price of HK\$0.15 per Share pursuant to general mandate granted by shareholders in the special general meeting held on 13 November 2009 and a placing agreement dated 4 January 2010.

On 3 May 2010, the Company further allotted and issued 375,000,000 shares at a placing price of HK\$0.133 per Share pursuant to the general mandate granted by the shareholders in the special general meeting held on 15 April 2010 and a placing agreement dated 26 April 2010.

The aggregate net proceed from the share placings amounted to HK\$59.4 million of which HK\$19.2 million was used as the general working capital of the Company. The balance of HK\$40.2 million remain unused as at 30 June 2010 and was kept in bank account of the Group.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company has complied with the code provision set out in the Code on Corporate Governance Practices (the “CG Code”) contained in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules throughout the six months ended 30 June 2010 except for the following deviation:

Under code provision A.4.1 of the CG Code, non-executive directors should be appointed for a specific term and subject to re-election. None of the existing non-executive Directors is appointed for specific term. However, as the Directors are subject to the retirement by rotation provisions under the bye-laws of the Company, the Company considers that sufficient measures have been in place to ensure that the Company’s corporate governance practices are no less exacting than the CG Code.

Immediately following the re-designation of Mr. Cheng Yuk Wo from an independent non-executive director to an executive director of the Company on 1 May 2010, the Company had only two independent non-executive directors and two members of audit committee, the number of which falls below the minimum number of independent non-executive directors and member of audit committee required under rule 3.10(1) and rule 3.21 of the Listing Rules. The Company is still actively looking for an appropriate person to fill the vacancy and to meet the minimum requirement as soon as possible.

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as its own code of conduct regarding securities transaction by the Directors. Having made specific enquiry, all Directors confirmed that they fully complied with the Model Code throughout the review period.

OTHER INFORMATION

Purchase, Sale or Redemption of the Company’s Listed Securities

During the six months ended 30 June 2010, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities.

Review of Interim Results

The audit committee of the Company has reviewed with the management the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group and the unaudited condensed financial information of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2010.

By Order of the Board
21 Holdings Limited
Ng Kai Man
Chairman

Hong Kong, 26 August 2010

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Ng Kai Man (Chairman), Mr. Cheng Yuk Wo and Mr. Ha Kee Choy, Eugene as executive directors and Mr. Chui Chi Yun, Robert and Mr. Lui Siu Tsuen, Richard as independent non-executive directors.